In the process of preparation of these consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, the Group
identified and corrected the following errors through restatement of the comparative information:

(a) The Group identified error in the calculation of net realizable value of inventories and provision for onerous
contracts. As a result of this error, carrying value of inventories as at 31 December 2017 was overstated by 89,459
and other operating expenses for 2017 year was understated by 89,459.

(b) Deferred income tax effects related to all the above adjustments were recognised accordingly.

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements
RSG International Ltd for the year ended 31 December 2018

(in thousands of Russian rubles)

29

4. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

4.1  Net realizable value of inventories and provision for onerous contracts (continued)

Impact of the above errors on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 December 2017 is as follows:

  For the year ended 31 December 2017

  As reported
Correction
of errors As restated

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
Continuing operations
Other operating expenses (a) (2,508,686) (89,459) (2,598,145)

Operating profit/(loss)  272,281 (89,459) 182,822

Loss before income tax  (1,005,885) (89,459) (1,095,344)

Income tax expense (b) (312,516) 17,892 (294,624)

Loss for the year from continuing operations  (1,318,401) (71,567) (1,389,968)

Loss for the year from discontinued operations  (379,186) − (379,186)

Loss for the year  (1,697,587) (71,567) (1,769,154)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  (1,706,919) (71,567) (1,778,486)
Non-controlling interests  9,332 − 9,332

Impact of the above errors on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 is as follows:

  As of 31 December 2017

  As reported
Correction
of errors As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position
Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets (b) 560,268 17,892 578,160

Total non-current assets   16,211,343 17,892 16,229,235

Current assets

Inventories (a) 19,210,525 (89,459) 19,121,066

Total current assets  33,274,088 (89,459) 33,184,629

Total assets  49,485,431 (71,567) 49,413,864

Equity

Accumulated losses (a, b) (848,175) (71,567) (919,742)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent  16,436,693 (71,567) 16,365,126

Total non-controlling interests  571,223 − 571,223

Total equity   17,007,916 (71,567) 16,936,349

  For the year ended 31 December 2017

  As reported
Correction
of errors As restated

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Loss before tax from continuing operations  (1,005,885) (89,459) (1,095,344)

Loss before tax from discontinued operations  (386,354) − (386,354)

Loss before tax for the year  (1,392,239) (89,459) (1,481,698)

Other operating expenses (a) 391,012 89,459 480,471

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements
RSG International Ltd for the year ended 31 December 2018

(in thousands of Russian rubles)

30

4. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

4.2  Correction of deferred tax liabilities and change in accounting policy

In the process of preparation of these consolidated financial statements the Group identified and corrected the following
errors and also reflected the effect of change of accounting policy (presentation currency) with respect to interim financial
statements for the six month period ended 30 June 2018: